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The directors present their strategic report on Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited (the company) for the year ended 31 
March 2022. 

Principal activities and business review 

The principal activity of the company during the year and in the foreseeable future is that of raising finance for use 
in the business of the Kelda Holdings Limited group (Kelda group). 

In May 2021, the company raised new debt totalling £77.0m. This was in the form of £48.1m 5.09% fixed rate notes 
(listed on The International Stock Exchange) and a £28.9m floating rate loan (4.50% margin). Both have a tenor of 
seven years. The company used the funds raised to repay £80.0m bridging debt entered into in February 2020 and 
which was due for repayment in August 2021. 

On 31 March 2022 the company entered into a new £30.0m revolving bank credit facility (RCF) agreement that 
matures in March 2027. This facility replaces the company’s £30.0m RCF that was due to mature in December 2022 
and was early terminated on 7 April 2022. 

On 7 April 2022, the company successfully raised £65.0m new borrowings in the form of a secured bank loan(SONIA 
+ 3.00% margin) with a tenor of seven years. Proceeds were used to refinance an existing loan that was otherwise 
due for repayment in December 2022. 

Also, in May 2022, the company entered into a further £87.0m nominal value of floating to fixed interest rate swaps 
to hedge its SONIA exposure on other borrowings. 

Further details can be found in note 14. 

Performance and future outlook 

During the year to 31 March 2022 the company continued to focus on delivering internal services and performed in 
line with management expectations. 

It is anticipated that the company will continue to follow the same business model for the foreseeable future, a view 
which is supported by the balance sheet strength being underpinned by the performance of its investments. 

Key performance indicators 

The key performance indicators of the Kelda group are discussed in Kelda Holdings Limited's Annual Report and 
Financial Statements (which does not form part of this report). Kelda Holdings Limited manages its treasury 
operations on a group wide basis and the company directors do not believe that further key performance indicators 
for the company are necessary to enhance the understanding of the development, performance, or position of the 
business.  

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The risks which the company are exposed to include interest rate, credit, liquidity, and market risk in relation to 
financial instruments. The principal risks and uncertainties for the Kelda group, and how these are mitigated, are 
discussed in the Kelda Holdings Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements (which do not form part of this 
report). There are not considered to be any specifically relating to this company, apart from those mentioned 
above.  



Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 

31 March 2022 
 

Strategic report (continued) 

3 

 

Financial risk management 

Risk management relating to the finance obligations of the company is managed as part of the overall financial risk 
management strategy of the Kelda group and are discussed in the Kelda Holdings Limited Annual Report and 
Financial Statements (which does not form part of this report). The risks which the company are exposed to include 
interest rate, credit, liquidity, and market risk in relation to financial instruments and are discussed in the directors' 
report. 

Statement by the directors in performance of their statutory duties in accordance with s172(1) Companies Act 
2006  

The directors consider that they have acted in the way they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote 
the success of the company for the benefit of its members as a whole and having regard (amongst other matters) 
to factors (a) to (f) of s172 Companies Act 2006, in the decisions taken during the year ended 31 March 2022. The 
company’s principal activity is that of a financing company. The company has no employees, customers or 
suppliers, however it has business relationships with providers of finance and other companies within the Kelda 
group. Through their actions, the directors operate the company in a manner consistent with Kelda group’s high 
standards of business conduct. The company’s largest United Kingdom (UK) holding company is Kelda Eurobond Co 
Limited, a copy of whose s172(1) Statement can be found in its 2021/22 Annual Report and Financial Statements. This 
statement sets out how the group’s decisions and policies affect employees, customers and other stakeholders, 
suppliers, and the impact of the group’s operations on the community and the environment. 

 

Approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

 
C I Johns  
Director  
  
27 July 2022  
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The directors present their Annual Report and audited Financial Statements of the company for the year ended 31 
March 2022. 

Results 

The company's result for the year is a profit after taxation of £41,442,000 (2021: profit £31,850,000). 

Proposed dividend 

The company paid dividends of £45,258,000 (2021: £51,972,000) in the year. No final dividend is proposed (2021: £nil). 

Future developments 

The directors' view on the company's future outlook is discussed in the strategic report on page 2. 

Post balance sheet event 

The company successfully raised £65.0m new borrowings on 7 April 2022. Proceeds were used to refinance an 
existing loan that was otherwise due for repayment in December 2022. Further details can be found in note 14. 

Financial risk management 

The company is exposed to interest rate, credit, liquidity, and market risk in relation to financial instruments. These 
risks are discussed in detail in note 16 to these Financial Statements. 

Going concern 

The company’s business activities, together with the likely factors to affect its future development, performance and 
position are set out in the strategic report. 

The directors believe that preparing the Financial Statements on the going concern basis is appropriate. The 
company is a financing company with the principal activity of raising finance for use in the business of the Kelda 
group. As part of determining if the going concern assumption is appropriate for this company, the directors have 
challenged and scrutinised the ability of the Kelda group to continue as a going concern including a review of 
severe but reasonably possible scenarios.   

The Kelda group's available combination of cash and committed undrawn facilities totalled £745.0m at 31 March 
2022 (2021: £726.8m), comprising £693.0m (2021: £490.8m) undrawn committed facilities and £52.0m (2021: 
£236.0m) of cash and cash equivalents. In addition, the directors have considered the business plan and the cash 
position of Yorkshire Water Services Limited (Yorkshire Water), as the main subsidiary of the Kelda group, and 
concluded that the Kelda group is well placed to manage its business risks successfully and the directors have a 
reasonable expectation that the Kelda group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence over a 
period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these Financial Statements. 

The company has net assets of £516.5m at 31 March 2022 (2021: £520.3m), despite the year end net current liabilities 
of £63.4m (2021: £70.5m net current liabilities). Subsequent refinancing in April 2022 has addressed the repayment 
of a £65.0m loan that was otherwise due for repayment in December 2022. The directors have thus adopted the 
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements. 
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Directors 

The directors listed below have served the company throughout the year and up to the date of approval of the 
Financial Statements, unless otherwise stated: 
 
C I Johns 
K O H Smith 
 

Directors' indemnities 

As permitted by the Articles of Association, the directors have the benefit of an indemnity which is a qualifying third 
party indemnity provision as defined by Section 234 of the Companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force 
throughout the last financial year and is currently in force. The company also purchased and maintained 
throughout the financial year Directors' and Officers' liability insurance in respect of itself and its directors. 

Disclosure of information to independent auditor 

As at the date of this report, as far as the directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the 
company’s auditor is unaware and the directors have taken all the steps that they ought to have as directors, in 
order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company’s auditor is 
aware of this information. This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of 
s418 of the Companies Act 2006. 

Independent auditor 

Deloitte LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office as auditor and appropriate arrangements have 
been put in place for them to be deemed reappointed as auditor in the absence of an Annual General Meeting. 
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Directors' responsibilities statement 
 
The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the Financial Statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the directors to prepare Financial Statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
directors have elected to prepare the Financial Statements in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice (UK Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework". Under 
company law the directors must not approve the Financial Statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In 
preparing these Financial Statements, the directors are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the Financial Statements; and  

• prepare the Financial Statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company 
and enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included 
on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of Financial 
Statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
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Directors' responsibilities statement  (continued) 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge: 

• the Financial Statements, prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, including 
FRS 101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework”, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and 
profit or loss of the company and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole; 

• the strategic report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position 
of the company, and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole, together with a 
description of the principal risks and uncertainties that they face; and 

• the annual report and Financial Statements, taken as a whole, are fair, balanced, and understandable and 
provide the information necessary for shareholders to assess the company’s position and performance, 
business model and strategy. 

This responsibility statement was approved by the Board of directors on 27 July 2022 and is signed on its behalf by: 
 

 

 
 
 
C I Johns  
Director  
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Report on the audit of the Financial Statements 

1. Opinion 

In our opinion the Financial Statements of Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited (the ‘company’): 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 March 2022 and of its profit for the year 
then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, 
including Financial Reporting Standard 101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework”; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the Financial Statements which comprise: 

• the profit and loss account; 

• the balance sheet; 

• the statement of changes in equity; and 

• the related notes 1 to 18. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework” (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

2. Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report.  

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
Financial Statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard as applied to 
listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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3. Summary of our audit approach 

Key audit matters The key audit matter that we identified in the current year was: 

• Recoverability of investments and receivables from group undertakings.  
 

Within this report, key audit matters are identified as follows: 

Similar level of risk <> 

 

Materiality The materiality that we used in the current year was £10.4m which represents 
approximately 2.0% of net assets.  

Scoping Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly 
by the audit engagement team. 

Significant changes in 
our approach 

We identified recoverability of receivables from Group undertakings as a key audit 
matter in the prior year. We have expanded this key audit matter in the current 
year to also cover recoverability of investments. 

There have been no other significant changes in our audit approach in the year.    
 

4. Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the Financial Statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the Financial Statements is appropriate. 

Our evaluation of the directors’ assessment of the company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting included: 

• understanding financing facilities including compliance with interest cover ratio covenants and obtaining 
confirmation of undrawn facilities; 

• understanding how the going concern model mirrors the business model and the forecasts used for 
impairment testing; 

• understanding the interdependence between Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited and the wider Kelda Holdings 
Limited group in terms of the going concern basis of accounting; 

• testing the accuracy of the model and assessing the historical accuracy of forecasts prepared by management;  

• challenging the key assumptions used in the forecasts, such as revenue levels and capital expenditure, 
including giving consideration to the current and forecast economic environment with high inflation and low 
levels of unemployment in the UK. 

• assessing the maturity profile of the company’s debt and the available liquidity for the going concern period;  

• performing sensitivity analysis based on contradictory evidence, including latest third party economic 
forecasts and FY23 results to date; and 

• assessing the appropriateness of the going concern disclosures made in the financial statements.  
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Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 

5. Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
Financial Statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement 
(whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included those which had the greatest effect on: the 
overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. 

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

5.1. Recoverability of investments and receivables from Group undertakings <> 

Key audit matter 
description 

Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited is part of the Kelda Holdings Limited Group (the 
“Group”).  
Investments are stated in the balance sheet at £778m (2021: £778m). Receivables 
from Group undertakings are stated in the balance sheet at £197m (2021: £197m).  
There is judgement involved in determining the recoverability of these investments 
and receivables from Group undertakings based on the financial position and future 
prospects of the entities which Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited holds investments in or 
has loaned amounts to. The assessment of recoverability takes into consideration a 
range of factors such as the trading performance of the Group, the ability of the 
Group to secure financing and the Group’s ability to respond to changing demands 
of the regulated market.  
For further details of the investments please see note 10, and see note 1 for the 
accounting policies in relation to investments. For further details of the amounts 
receivable from group companies please see note 11 of the Financial Statements, 
and see note 1 for the accounting policies in relation to intercompany loans.  

How the scope of our 
audit responded to the 
key audit matter 

We challenged the directors’ judgements regarding the appropriateness of the 
carrying value through understanding the forecast trading performance of the Group 
in order to assess the ability of the Group undertakings to repay the receivable 
amounts. This included an assessment of the valuation of the infrastructure assets 
held by Yorkshire Water Services which ultimately support the future trading 
performance and cash flow of the Group.  
We assessed management’s assessment of the recoverability of investments and 
receivables from group undertakings by assessing the underlying net asset position 
of the counterparty and the availability and liquidity of those assets. We have then 
re-performed the analysis to consider any debtors that may prima facie appear to be 
impaired.  
We also assessed the historical accuracy of the Group’s forecasts by comparing the 
actual results of previous periods to original forecasts. 
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Key observations Based on the work performed we concluded that investments and receivables from 
Group undertakings were appropriately stated. 

 

 

6. Our application of materiality 

6.1. Materiality 

We define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement in the Financial Statements that makes it probable that 
the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or influenced. We use 
materiality both in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the Financial Statements as a whole as follows: 

Materiality £10.4m (2021: £8m) 

Basis for 
determining 
materiality and 
rationale for the 
benchmark applied 

In determining materiality we considered the primary purpose of the Company is to provide 
financing to Yorkshire Water Services Limited. Accordingly the company’s balance sheet 
strength is considered to be the key financial metric of relevance to the users of the Financial 
Statements. We have therefore used net assets as the benchmark. Using a percentage of 3% 
results in a materiality of £15.5m (2021: 1% of total assets resulting in a materiality of £9.8m) 
with the change to using net assets deemed more appropriate. However, the company is also a 
component of the consolidated Financial Statements of Kelda Holdings Limited. As required by 
ISAs (UK), the component materiality applied to the company was determined as £10.4m 
(2021: £8m), an amount lower than the materiality applied to the consolidated Financial 
Statements as a whole. Moreover, in both the current year and prior year, all work for the 
statutory audit of the company was also performed at this materiality. 

  
As such, the materiality applied in the audit of the Financial Statements for the company was 

£10.4m, which equates to approximately 2.0% of net assets. 
 

 

 

6.2. Performance materiality 
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We set performance materiality at a level lower than materiality to reduce the probability that, in aggregate, 
uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceed the materiality for the Financial Statements as a whole. 
Performance materiality was set at 70% of materiality for the 2022 audit (2021: 70%). In determining performance 
materiality, we considered the following factors: 

• our risk assessment, including our assessment of the company’s overall control environment and that we 
consider it appropriate to rely on controls over the General IT controls (“GITCs”) within the SAP system;  

• our consideration of the impact of hybrid working on the control environment; and 

• our past experience of the audit, which has indicated a low number of corrected and uncorrected 
misstatements identified in prior periods. 

 

 

6.3. Error reporting threshold 

We agreed with the directors that we would report to the directors all audit differences in excess of £0.5m (2021: 
£0.4m), as well as differences below that threshold that, in our view, warranted reporting on qualitative grounds. We 
also report to the directors on disclosure matters that we identified when assessing the overall presentation of the 
Financial Statements. 

7. An overview of the scope of our audit 

7.1. Scoping 

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the company and its environment, including key controls 
surrounding the financial reporting cycle and identified key audit matter, and assessing the risks of material 
misstatement to the company. Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly by 
the audit engagement team. 

7.2. Our consideration of the control environment  

Our planned IT controls are in line with previous years given the maturity of the SAP system. We have considered the 
key IT system that were relevant to the audit to be the SAP system, which is the core IT system used for recording the 
financial transactions of the entity. 

We have placed reliance on this IT system through our testing of the General IT controls (“GITCs”) in place.  

We involved our IT specialists to assess the relevant GITCs, performing sample and walkthrough testing of the 
controls. We have tested whether the relevant controls have operated effectively throughout the audit period, and 
where deficiencies have been noted, appropriate mitigations have been identified. Mitigation testing has been 
performed with regard to any findings for the SAP system. This included assessing whether activity that has been 
conducted on these systems was appropriate and assessing whether the risk of adverse effects on financial 
information has been addressed. 
  

7.3. Our consideration of climate-related risks 

In planning our audit, we have considered the potential impact of climate change on the group’s business and its 
financial statements. We have held discussions with the group’s sustainability and finance team to understand the 
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process of identifying climate-related risks, the determination of mitigating actions and the impact on the financial 
statements. Whilst management have acknowledged the risks posed by climate change, they have assessed that there 
is no quantitively material impact arising from climate change on the judgements and estimates made in the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.  

The group has committed to being net zero by 2030 with a developed strategy in how this is to be achieved. 
Management has considered transition and physical risks when factoring in climate change as part of their risk 
assessment process when considering the principal risks and uncertainties facing the group. Management have 
concluded that the key risks of climate change for the business arise from drought, flooding and transitioning the 
business to net zero.  

We performed our own qualitative risk assessment of the potential impact of climate change on the Company’s 
account balances and classes of transactions and did not identify any additional reasonably possible risks of material 
misstatement as a result of climate change. We also deemed that climate-related risks have no significant impact on 
our key audit matters. 

8. Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the Financial Statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained in the annual 
report. 

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise 
explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the Financial Statements themselves. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

9. Responsibilities of directors 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation 
of the Financial Statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 
the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Financial Statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
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10. Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements is located on the FRC’s website 
at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

11. Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including 
fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in 
line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. 

11.1. Identifying and assessing potential risks related to irregularities 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, we considered the following: 

• the nature of the industry and sector, control environment and business performance including the design of 
the company’s remuneration policies, key drivers for directors’ remuneration, bonus levels and performance 
targets; 

• the company’s own assessment of the risks that irregularities may occur either as a result of fraud or error; 

• results of our enquiries of management, internal audit, and the directors about their own identification and 
assessment of the risks of irregularities;  

• any matters we identified having obtained and reviewed the company’s documentation of their policies and 
procedures relating to: 

o identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they were aware of any 
instances of non-compliance; 

o detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected 
or alleged fraud; 

o the internal controls established to mitigate risks of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations; 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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• the matters discussed among the audit engagement team and relevant internal specialists, including financial 
instruments and industry specialists regarding how and where fraud might occur in the Financial Statements 
and any potential indicators of fraud. 

As a result of these procedures, we considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation 
for fraud. In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond 
to the risk of management override. 

We also obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the company operates in, focusing on 
provisions of those laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and 
disclosures in the Financial Statements. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included the UK 
Companies Act and tax legislation. 

In addition, we considered provisions of other laws and regulations that do not have a direct effect on the Financial 
Statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the company’s ability to operate or to avoid a material 
penalty. These included the licence conditions imposed by The Water Services Regulation Authority (Ofwat). 

11.2. Audit response to risks identified 

As a result of performing the above, we did not identify any key audit matters related to the potential risk of fraud or 
non-compliance with laws and regulations. 

Our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following: 

• reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance 

with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the Financial 

Statements; 

• enquiring of management, the directors and legal counsel concerning actual and potential litigation and 

claims; 

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate risks 

of material misstatement due to fraud; 

• reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, reviewing internal audit reports and 

reviewing correspondence with HMRC, Ofwat and other regulatory authorities; and 

• in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the appropriateness of 

journal entries and other adjustments; assessing whether the judgements made in making accounting 

estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluating the business rationale of any significant 

transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business. 

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement team 
members including internal specialists, and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws 
and regulations throughout the audit. 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 
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12. Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year for which the 
Financial Statements are prepared is consistent with the Financial Statements; and 

• the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements. 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report. 

13. Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

13.1. Adequacy of explanations received and accounting records 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or 

• the Financial Statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 

13.2. Directors’ remuneration 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are also required to report if in our opinion certain disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration have not been made. 

We have nothing to report in respect of this matter. 
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14. Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 
company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Jane Boardman BSc FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Leeds, United Kingdom 
 
27 July 2022 
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 Note 2022 2021 
  £'000 £'000 
    
Income from shares in group undertakings  52,778 45,179 
Interest receivable and similar income 6 7,738 8,417 
Interest payable and similar expenses 7 (21,733) (24,873) 
  ─────── ─────── 

    Profit before taxation  38,783 28,723 
    
Taxation 8 2,659 3,127 
  ─────── ─────── 
Profit for the financial year  41,442 31,850 
  ═══════ ═══════ 
 
There are no other items of comprehensive income or expense in the current or prior year therefore no separate 
statement of comprehensive income has been presented.  
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 Note 2022 2021 
  £'000 £'000 
Fixed assets    
Investments 10 778,461 778,461 
Non-current debtors 11 191,124 191,124 
  ─────── ─────── 
  969,585 969,585 
Current assets    
Current debtors 11 5,549 5,829 
Cash and cash equivalents  1,986 8,989 
  ─────── ─────── 
  7,535 14,818 
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 12 (70,907) (85,336) 
  ─────── ─────── 
Net current liabilities  (63,372) (70,518) 
  ─────── ─────── 
Total assets less current liabilities  906,213 899,067 
    
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year  13 (389,680) (378,718) 
  ─────── ─────── 
Net assets  516,533 520,349 
  ═══════ ═══════ 
Capital and reserves    
Called up share capital 15 - - 
Profit and loss account 15 516,533 520,349 
  ─────── ─────── 
Total shareholders’ funds  516,533 520,349 
  ═══════ ═══════ 

 

These Financial Statements on pages 18 to 33 were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 
27 July 2022 and were signed on its behalf by: 

 
 

 
 
C I Johns 
Director 
 
Company registered number: 08072102 
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Called up 

 share capital 
Profit and loss 

account 

Total 
shareholders' 

funds 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
    

Balance at 1 April 2021 - 520,349 520,349 
    

Total comprehensive income for the year    
Profit for the financial year - 41,442 41,442 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total comprehensive income for the financial year - 41,442 41,442 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Dividends (note 9) - (45,258) (45,258) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total contributions by and distributions to owners - (45,258) (45,258) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Balance at 31 March 2022 - 516,533 516,533 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
 

 
 

Called up  
Share capital 

Profit and loss 
account 

Total 
shareholders' 

funds 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
    

Balance at 1 April 2020 - 540,471 540,471 
    

Total comprehensive income for the year    
Profit for the financial year - 31,850 31,850 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total comprehensive income for the financial year - 31,850 31,850 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Dividends (note 9) - (51,972) (51,972) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Total contributions by and distributions to owners - (51,972) (51,972) 

 ─────── ─────── ─────── 
Balance at 31 March 2021 - 520,349 520,349 

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 
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1 Accounting policies 
 

The company is a private company limited by shares, incorporated in the UK under the Companies Act 2006, 
registered in England and Wales, and resident for tax in the UK.  

The company is exempt by virtue of s400 of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to prepare group 
Financial Statements. These Financial Statements present information about the company as an individual 
undertaking and not about its group.  

Kelda Eurobond Co Limited, a parent company incorporated in England and Wales, includes the company in its 
consolidated Financial Statements. The consolidated Financial Statements of Kelda Eurobond Co Limited are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the IASB and are 
available to the public and may be obtained from Western House, Halifax Road, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD6 2SZ. 

These Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure 
Framework (FRS 101) and the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies using FRS 101. The presentation 
currency of these Financial Statements is £ sterling. 

In preparing these Financial Statements, the company applies the recognition, measurement, and disclosure 
requirements of IFRS as issued by the IASB but makes amendments where necessary in order to comply with 
Companies Act 2006 and has set out below where advantage of the FRS 101 disclosure exemptions has been taken. 

In these Financial Statements, the company, as a qualifying entity, has applied the exemptions available under FRS 
101 in respect of the following disclosures:  

• Cash flow statement and related notes;  

• Comparative period reconciliations for share capital;  

• Disclosures in respect of transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries;  

• The effects of new but not yet effective IFRSs; and 

• Disclosures in respect of the compensation of key management personnel.  

As the consolidated Financial Statements of Kelda Eurobond Co Limited include the equivalent disclosures, the 
company has also taken the exemptions under FRS 101 available in respect of the following disclosures: 

• The disclosures required by IFRS 9 and IFRS 13 regarding financial instrument disclosures have not been provided 
apart from those which are relevant for the financial instruments which are held at fair value and are not either 
held as part of trading portfolio or derivatives. 

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods 
presented in these Financial Statements. No new accounting standards that are effective for the year ended 31 
March 2022 have had a material impact on the company.  

Judgements made by the directors, in the application of these accounting policies, that have significant effect on 
the Financial Statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed 
in note 2. 

Measurement convention 

The Financial Statements are prepared on the historical cost basis of accounting. 
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1 Accounting policies (continued) 
 

Going concern 

The company’s business activities, together with the likely factors to affect its future development, performance and 
position are set out in the strategic report. 

The directors believe that preparing the Financial Statements on the going concern basis is appropriate. The 
company is a financing company with the principal activity of raising finance for use in the business of the Kelda 
group. As part of determining if the going concern assumption is appropriate for this company, the directors have 
challenged and scrutinised the ability of the Kelda group to continue as a going concern including a review of 
severe but reasonably possible scenarios.   

The Kelda group's available combination of cash and committed undrawn facilities totalled £745.0m at 31 March 
2022 (2021: £726.8m), comprising £693.0m (2021: £490.8m) undrawn committed facilities and £52.0m (2021: 
£236.0m) of cash and cash equivalents. In addition, the directors have considered the business plan and the cash 
position of Yorkshire Water Services Limited (Yorkshire Water), as the main subsidiary of the Kelda group, and 
concluded that the Kelda group is well placed to manage its business risks successfully and the directors have a 
reasonable expectation that the Kelda group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence over a 
period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these Financial Statements. 

The company has net assets of £516.5m at 31 March 2022 (2021: £520.3m), despite the year end net current liabilities 
of £63.4m (2021: £70.5m net current liabilities). Subsequent refinancing in April 2022 has addressed the repayment 
of a £65.0m loan that was otherwise due for repayment in December 2022. The directors have thus adopted the 
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements. 

Classification of financial instruments issued by the company 

Financial instruments issued by the company are treated as equity only to the extent that they meet the following 
two conditions:  

(a)    they include no contractual obligations upon the company to deliver cash or other financial assets or to 
exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are potentially 
unfavourable to the company; and  

(b)   where the instrument will or may be settled in the company's own equity instruments, it is either a non-
derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the company's own equity instruments or is a 
derivative that will be settled by the company exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a 
fixed number of its own equity instruments. 

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability. Where the 
instrument so classified takes the legal form of the company's own shares, the amounts presented in these 
Financial Statements for called up share capital and share premium account exclude amounts in relation to those 
shares.  
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1 Accounting policies (continued) 
 

Non-derivative financial instruments 

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments in equity and debt securities, trade and other debtors, 
cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, and trade and other creditors. 

Other debtors  

Other debtors are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. 

Other creditors  

Other creditors are recognised initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

Investments 

The carrying amounts of the company's investments are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether 
there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits.  

Interest-bearing borrowings 

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial 
recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. Gains and losses arising on repurchase, settlement or otherwise cancellation of liabilities 
are recognised respectively in investment income and finance costs. 

Impairment 

Financial assets (including intercompany and other debtors) 

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine 
whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates 
that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect 
on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. 



Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 

31 March 2022 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

24 

 

 
1 Accounting policies (continued) 
 

Impairment (continued) 

Financial assets (including intercompany and other debtors) (continued) 

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model. The expected credit 
loss model requires the company to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses 
at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. In other words, 
it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised. 

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference 
between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's 
original effective interest rate. For financial instruments measured at cost less impairment an impairment is 
calculated as the difference between the carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that the company 
would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be 
recognised through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment 
loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. 

Non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the 
asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for 
any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a 
change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the 
extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 

Interest receivable and interest payable  

Interest income and interest payable is recognised in profit or loss as the interest accrues using the effective interest 
method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments 
through the expected life of the financial instrument to its net carrying amount. 

Taxation 

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss 
account except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income or 
expense, in which case it is recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income or expense.  

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of 
previous years. 
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1 Accounting policies (continued) 
 

Taxation (continued) 

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are 
not provided for: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit other 
than in a business combination, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will 
probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. 

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the temporary difference can be utilised.  
 
2 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The preparation of Financial Statements under FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It 
also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. 
There were no such areas of judgement or estimation uncertainty deemed significant in these Financial Statements. 

 
3 Expenses and auditor's remuneration 

Auditor's remuneration of £6,000 (2021: £6,000) has been borne by Kelda Group Limited in relation to the audit of 
these Financial Statements.  
 
4 Staff numbers and costs 

The company did not have any employees during the year ended 31 March 2022 (2021: nil). 
 
5 Directors' remuneration 
 
All the directors are employees, or directors, of other group undertakings and are remunerated by the relevant 
undertaking and received no emoluments in respect of their services to the company (2021: £nil).  
 
6 Interest receivable and similar income  

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   

Bank interest receivable and similar income 2 7 
Amounts receivable from group undertakings 7,736 8,410 

 ────── ────── 
Total interest receivable and similar income 7,738 8,417 

 ══════ ══════ 
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7 Interest payable and similar expenses 

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   

Other interest payable and similar expenses 21,733 24,873 
 ══════ ══════ 

 

 
8 Taxation 
 
Total tax credit recognised in the profit and loss account 

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
Current tax    
Total current tax credit (2,659) (3,127) 
 ────── ────── 
Tax on profit  (2,659) (3,127) 
 ══════ ══════ 
 

The tax for the year is lower (2021: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2021: 19%). The 
differences are explained below: 

Reconciliation of effective tax rate 

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
Profit before taxation 38,783 28,723 
 ────── ────── 
   
Tax using the UK corporation tax rate of 19 % (2021: 19%) 7,369 5,457 
Effects of:   
Income not taxable (10,028) (8,584) 
 ────── ────── 
Total tax credit included in the profit and loss account  (2,659) (3,127) 
 ══════ ══════ 
 

The Provisional Collection of Taxes Act, enacted on 17 March 2020, set the corporation tax rate at 19% from 1 April 
2020, the rate which has been used in preparing these Financial Statements.  

The Finance Bill 2021 introduced an increase to the main rate of corporation tax to 25% from April 2023. As the 
company has no deferred tax balances, there would be no impact as a result of the future rate change. 

The company has no unrecognised deferred tax assets in the current or prior year. 
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9 Dividends 

The following dividends were recognised during the year: 

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
£452,586 (2021: £519,716) per qualifying ordinary share 45,258 51,972 
 ══════ ══════ 
 

 
10 Investments 
 Shares in 

subsidiary 
undertakings 

 £'000 
Cost and net book value   
At 31 March 2021 and at 31 March 2022 778,461 
 ══════ 
 

The company has the following investments in subsidiaries, associates, and jointly controlled entities whose 
registered office, unless otherwise stated, is Western House, Halifax Road, Bradford, BD6 2SZ. 
 
 Country of 

Incorporation Nature of business 
Class of 
shares held Ownership 

    2022 2021 
      
Yorkshire Water Services Holdings Limited England & Wales Holding company Ordinary 100% 100% 
Kelda Finance (No.3) Plc England & Wales Finance company Ordinary 100% 100% 
* Yorkshire Water Services Limited England & Wales Water services Ordinary 100% 100% 
* Yorkshire Water Services Finance Limited England & Wales Finance company Ordinary 100% 100% 
* Yorkshire Water Finance Plc England & Wales Finance company Ordinary 100% 100% 
* Southern Pennines Rural Regeneration 
Company Limited1 

England & Wales Regeneration 
projects 

Limited by 
guarantee 100% 100% 

* Indirect holding 
1 Registered office address: Canal & Visitors Centre Butler's Wharf, New Road, Hebden Bridge, England, HX7 8AF. 
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11 Debtors 
 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
Other debtors  190 - 
Amounts owed by group undertakings  5,359 5,829 
 ────── ────── 
Current debtors 5,549 5,829 
 ══════ ══════ 
   
Non-current debtors - amounts owed by group undertakings  191,124 191,124 
 ══════ ══════ 

Non-current debtors include a loan of £191,124,000 (2021: £191,124,000) owed by Kelda Eurobond Co Limited at an 
interest rate calculated as the weighted average of interest rates due on the company's secured bank loans 
maturing in May 2024 and May 2027 plus 0.01%. The loan is unsecured and repayable on demand. The directors do 
not expect the loan to be repaid within the next 12 months.  

Of amounts owed by group undertakings included in current debtors, £2,659,000 (2021: £3,127,000) is owed by Kelda 
group companies for group taxation relief and £2,700,000 (2021: £2,702,000) is due from Kelda Eurobond Co Limited 
for accrued loan interest receivable. These amounts are interest-free, unsecured, and repayable on demand. 
 
12 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 
 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
Secured bank loans (note 14) 64,821 79,742 
Amounts owed to group undertakings  152 2 
Accrued interest 5,866 5,521 
Accruals  68 71 
 ────── ────── 
 70,907 85,336 
 ══════ ══════ 
   
 
Amounts owed to group undertakings includes £152,000 (2021: £2,000) due to Kelda group companies, which is 
unsecured, interest free, has no contractual repayment date and is repayable on demand. 
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13 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 
 
 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
Secured bank loans (note 14) 389,680 378,718 
 ══════ ══════ 
 

 
14 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the company's interest-bearing loans and 
borrowings, which are measured at amortised cost. 
 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
   
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year: Secured bank loans (note 12) 64,821 79,742 
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year: Secured bank loans (note 13) 389,680 378,718 
 ────── ────── 
 454,501 458,460 
 ══════ ══════ 
 

Included within secured bank loans are amounts repayable after five years of £270,584,000 (2021: £220,057,000). The 
loans are secured by group undertakings. 

Terms and debt repayment schedule 

 Currency 
Interest Rate 

margin 1 
Maturity 

date 
Nominal 

value 
Carrying 

amount 
Nominal 

value 
Carrying 
amount 

    2022 2022 2021 2021 
    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
        
Secured bank loan GBP  5.50% 2 May 2021 - - 80,000 79,742 
Secured bank loan GBP  2.65% 3 Dec 2022 65,000 64,821 65,000 64,591 
Secured bank loan GBP 2.75% May 2024 50,000 49,680 50,000 49,530 
Secured bank loan GBP 2.75% Sep 2024 45,000 44,651 45,000 44,540 
Secured bank loan GBP 3.75% Sep 2026 25,000 24,765 25,000 24,716 
Secured bank loan GBP 4.25% May 2027 145,000 143,417 145,000 143,117 
Secured bank loan GBP 4.50% May 2028 28,875 28,053 - - 
Private notes a GBP 5.09% Fixed rate May 2028 48,125 46,795 - - 
Secured bank loan GBP 6.00% 4 Nov 2028 53,000 52,319 53,000 52,224 
    ────── ────── ────── ────── 
    460,000 454,501 463,000 458,460 
    ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
a   Listed on The International Stock Exchange      
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14 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (continued) 
 

1  The total interest rates payable on secured bank loans are a floating rate plus a margin. During the year ended 31 
March 2022 the terms of the loans were amended to replace London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) as the floating 
rates with economically equivalent Sterling Overnight Index Average (SONIA) linked rates. A fixed interest rate of 
5.09% is payable on the private notes that mature in May 2028.  

2  The loan margin was dependent on the amount of time passed since the facility was signed. At 31 March 2021 the 
margin was 5.50%.  

3 The loan margin is dependent on covenanted gearing levels (termed Group RAR). At 31 March 2021 and 31 March 
2022 the rate was 2.65%. 

4  The loan margin at 31 March 2021 was 10.12%. In June 2021, this was reduced to 6.00% for the remainder of the 
facility's life.     

In May 2021, the company raised new debt totalling £77.0m. This was in the form of £48.1m 5.09% fixed rate notes 
(listed on The International Stock Exchange) and a £28.9m floating rate loan (4.50% margin). Both have a tenor of 
seven years. The company used the funds raised to repay the £80.0m bridging debt entered into in February 2020 
and due in August 2021. 

On 31 March 2022 the company entered into a new £30.0m revolving bank credit facility (RCF) agreement that 
matures in March 2027. This facility replaces the company’s £30.0m RCF that was due to mature in December 2022 
and was early terminated on 7 April 2022. 

In April 2022, the company raised £65.0m new debt in the form of a secured bank loan (SONIA + 3.00% margin) with 
a tenor of seven years. The margin is dependent on covenanted gearing levels (Group RAR) and is expected to 
remain at 3.00% for the foreseeable future. The company used the funds raised to repay the £65.0m debt that was 
due in December 2022. In May 2022 the company entered into floating to fixed interest rate swaps with a nominal 
value of £65.0m to economically hedge the new debt's exposure to SONIA. 

Also, in May 2022, the company entered into a further £87.0m nominal value of floating to fixed interest rate swaps 
to hedge its SONIA exposure on other borrowings. 
 
15 Capital and reserves 
 

 
Called up share capital 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
Allotted, called up and fully paid   
100 (2021: 100) Ordinary shares at £1 each (2021: at £1 each) - - 
 ══════ ══════ 
The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to 
one vote per share at meetings of the company.  

The profit and loss account represents cumulative profits or losses, net of dividends paid. 
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16 Financial instruments 
 
(a) Fair values of financial instruments 

The fair value of secured bank loans included within interest bearing loans and borrowings is estimated at £456.4m 
(2021: £497.8m). The fair value at 31 March 2022 has been estimated by discounting estimated future cash flows at a 
rate that reflects credit risk. These are level 2 inputs as defined in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. Other financial 
assets or liabilities measured at amortised cost have carrying values that are a reasonable approximation of fair 
value. 

(b) Credit risk 

Financial risk management  

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the company's receivables from customers and 
investment securities. 

Maximum exposure relating to financial assets is represented by the carrying value as at the balance sheet date. 

(c) Liquidity risk 

Financial risk management  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not have the level of liquid funding available to meet its requirements.  
Maintaining an inadequate amount of liquidity and being unable to access the debt markets when required 
exposes the company to the risk of being unable to finance its functions, whilst maintaining excess liquidity 
potentially exposes the company to the risk of inefficient funding costs. 

Liquidity is managed at Kelda group level by ensuring debt is held with a range of durations and obtained from a 
variety of sources. The maturity profile is actively managed by the group's treasury function. Existing bank covenants 
require the group to maintain a combination of available cash balances and banking facilities sufficient to cover 
certain requirements for the succeeding 12 months. This is a rolling requirement. Further facilities are not expected to 
be required within the next year to comply with the covenants. 
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16 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
(c) Liquidity risk (continued)  

 
The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the effect of netting agreements. It is assumed that 
SONIA remains constant at the year end position: 

 2022 2021 
 

Carrying 
amount 

Contractual 
cash flows 

 1 year  
or less 

1 to 
 <2years 

2 to 
 <5years 

5 years 
and 

 over 
Carrying 
amount 

Contractual 
cash flows 

1 year  
or less 

1 to 
 <2years 

2 to 
 <5years 

5 years 
and 

 over 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Non-derivative financial liabilities             
Secured bank loan due May 2021 - - - - - - 79,742 81,752 81,752 - - - 
Secured bank loan due Dec 2022 64,821 66,851 66,851 - - - 64,591 68,449 1,741 66,708 - - 
Secured bank loan due May 2024 49,680 53,691 1,530 1,517 50,644 - 49,530 54,821 1,404 1,412 52,005 - 
Secured bank loan due Sep 2024 44,651 49,771 1,833 1,843 46,095 - 44,540 49,891 1,271 1,268 47,352 - 
Secured bank loan due Sep 2026 24,765 30,837 1,268 1,275 28,294 - 24,716 30,590 957 954 2,871 25,808 
Secured bank loan due May 2027 143,417 180,739 6,629 6,575 19,779 147,756 143,117 185,208 6,248 6,282 18,760 153,918 
Secured bank loan due May 2028 28,053 37,846 1,388 1,396 4,168 30,894 - - - - - - 
Private notes due May 2028 46,795 63,950 2,449 2,462 7,339 51,700 - - - - - - 
Secured bank loan due Nov 2028 52,319 76,476 3,408 3,408 10,254 59,406 52,224 79,266 4,272 3,183 9,585 62,226 

 ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── ────── 
 454,501 560,161 85,356 18,476 166,573 289,756 458,460 549,977 97,645 79,807 130,573 241,952 
 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 

 



Kelda Finance (No.2) Limited 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 

31 March 2022 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

33 

 

 
16 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(d) Market risk 

Financial risk management  

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices 
will affect the company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. 

Market risk - Interest rate risk 

Profile 

At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the company's interest-bearing financial instruments was: 

 2022 2021 
 £'000 £'000 
Fixed rate instruments   
Financial liabilities 46,795 - 
 ══════ ══════ 
Variable rate instruments   
Financial liabilities 407,706 458,460 
 ══════ ══════ 

Variable rate instruments include borrowings that have a SONIA floating interest rate. The amounts disclosed are 
the carrying values of borrowings. 

(e) Capital management 

The company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company's ability to continue as a going 
concern in order to provide benefits to stakeholders, returns to owners and to maintain an optimal capital structure.  
In order to do this, the company will consider the amount of debt and assets held and their liquidity. 

 
17 Ultimate parent company and ultimate controlling party 

The company's immediate parent undertaking is Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited. The company's ultimate parent 
undertaking is Kelda Holdings Limited, incorporated in Jersey and resident for tax in the UK. In the opinion of the 
directors, there is no ultimate controlling party. 

The largest group in which the results of the company are consolidated is that headed by Kelda Holdings Limited, 
the registered office of which is 47 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE1 0BD, Channel Islands. The smallest group in which 
they are consolidated is that headed by Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited, incorporated in England and Wales, the 
registered office of which is the same as that of the company. The consolidated Financial Statements of these 
groups are available to the public and may be obtained from the Company Secretary, Western House, Halifax Road, 
Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD6 2SZ. 
 
18 Post balance sheet event 

The company successfully raised £65.0m new borrowings on 7 April 2022. Proceeds were used to refinance an 
existing loan that was otherwise due for repayment in December 2022. Further details can be found in note 14.  


